
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Extraordinary Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 6 February, 2014 at 9.00am 
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 4 February 2014 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 503124 
e-mail: jbailiss@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 6 February 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 

To: 
 

Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Adrian Barker (Healthwatch), 
Leila Ferguson (Empowering West Berkshire), Councillor Marcus Franks 
(Health and Well Being), Dr Lise Llewellyn (Public Health), Councillor 
Gordon Lundie (Leader of Council & Conservative Group Leader), Councillor 
Gwen Mason, Councillor Graham Pask (Non-voting), Rachael Wardell (WBC 
- Community Services), Councillor Quentin Webb and Dr Rupert Woolley 
(North and West Reading CCG) 

Also to: John Ashworth (WBC -  Environment), Jessica Bailiss (WBC - Executive 
Support), Nick Carter (WBC - Chief Executive), Andy Day (WBC - Strategic 
Support), Balwinder Kaur (WBC - Adult Social Care), Matthew Tait (NHS 
Commissioning Board), Cathy Winfield (Berkshire West CCGs) and Lesley 
Wyman (WBC - Public Health & Wellbeing) 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
 1    Apologies for Absence  
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 

any). 
 

 

 2    Declarations of Interest  
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
interests in items on the agenda, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 3    Better Care Fund 1 - 38 
  Purpose: To update Health and Wellbeing Board of the 

Better Care Fund and seek agreement to the high level plan 
as to how the single pooled budget will be used.  
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



 1

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To update Health and Wellbeing Board of the Better Care 
Fund and seek agreement to the high level plan as to how 
the single pooled budget will be used.  

 

Recommended Action: 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board to approve the joint plans 
agreed between the CCGs and the Council for use of the 
Better Care Fund. 

Reason for decision to be 

taken: 

 

To allow for the joint plans to be submitted to NHS England 
and the Local Government Association. 

Other options considered: 

 

None 
 

Key background 

documentation: 

Better Care Fund report considered by HWBB at its meeting 
on the 23rd January 2014. 

 
 
 

 

Title of Report: Better Care Fund 

Report to be 

considered by: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of Meeting: 6 February 2014 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

P
a
g
e
 1



 2

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The principle of the Better Care Fund (BCF) is for health and social care services to work more closely together.  It 
supports a local commitment to moving towards better integrated services, working closely in partnership through a 
single pooled budget, better outcomes and better value for money.  The BCF provides for £3.8 billion worth of 
funding nationally in 2015/16 to be spent locally on health and care with the aim of “achieving closer integration 
and improve outcomes for patients and service users and carers”. 

1.2 In 2014/15, a transfer of £900m is already planned from the NHS to adult social care and a further £200m will be 
transferred to enable localities to prepare for the Better Care Fund in 2015/16.  

1.3 A detailed explanation of the BCF was provided at the HWBB on the 23
rd

 January 2014.  

1.4 Local areas Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and Local Authorities are required to formulate a joint plan for 
integrated health and social care and to set out how their single pooled BCF budget will be used to facilitate closer 
working between health and social care services. The first draft of these plans has to be submitted to NHS 
England and the Local Government Association by the 14

th
 February 2014 as required by the Department of 

Health under guidance issued on 20
th

 December 2013. 

1.5 BCF plans must deliver on national conditions: 

• Protecting social care services 

• 7 day services to support discharge 

• Data sharing and the use of the NHS number 

• Joint assessments and accountable lead professional 
 
1.6 The Better Care Fund is integral to the NHS Strategic & Operational Planning process and local government 

planning.  

• NHS England launched a ‘Call to Action’ in July this year, which outlines the key national challenges facing 
the NHS over the next 10 years.   

• Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are required to submit 5-year strategic, operational & financial 
plans, with the first two years at an operational level of detail. 

P
a
g
e

 2



 3

• Timing for the BCF is aligned with the CCG 2-year operational plans: 

• Draft BCF plan due by 14 February 2014 

• Final BCF plan due by 4 April 2014 
 
1.7 Further additional work is needed to link and align the BCF submission with local CCG’s two and five year plans, 

due for completion alongside the final version of the BCF plan by 4
th

 April 2014. The finance section below outlines 
the current understanding around how the BCF will impact local Health/ Social Care economy. 

1.8 The first cut BCF submission, due on 14
th

 February 2014, requires the agreement of HWB. Further detailed work 
will then be undertaken in February and March to ensure that detailed plans are developed and in place for final 
submission by the 4th April 2014. 

1.9 The report outlines the main issues and the 
[...]
e is a requirement to consider the impact of BCF proposals on NHS providers. Both NHS trusts have been 
directly involved in the planning process for BCF and discussion on the future vision of services.  The NHS 
providers are being asked to see how best they can focus service delivery in West Berkshire for more local, person 
centred delivery that can be integrated across health and social care to achieve improved outcomes for residents.. 
Other stakeholders will be included in an engagement plan that will follow in the coming months. 

3.3 There is a process of NHS (E) assurance and feedback that will need to be incorporated in the final version. It is 
proposed that an update will be provided to the Health and Wellbeing Board in time for any feedback to be 
incorporated into the final version of the BCF Plan, which is to be agreed with NHS England by 4th April 2014. 

3.4 The performance measures required under the BCF guidance are mainly nationally prescribed, and are outlined in 
the draft submission in Appendix 1.  

P
a
g
e

 4



 5

4. Proposed Use of BCF 

4.1 A planning template and a financial summary template have been provided by the DH to be used to submit the 
draft BCF plans, these are attached as Appendix A and Appendix B.  What follows is a very high level explanation 
of each new proposal:- 

4.2 Direct Commissioning of Care by Community Nurses and other community clinicians - At present all 
requests for social care from community Nurses and other community clinicians have to be routed through the 
Council’s Access for All service who then arrange for a member of staff to visit the patient and assess what social 
care is required. Once this is complete a service request goes to the Council’s Enablement Service. This proposal 
is that the Community Clinician etc. would make the request for care direct to the joint Health and Social care 
Provider (see point 4.5 above). The Community Nurse is in contact with most patients who need care and are best 
placed to make an initial estimate of care that is needed. The role of the joint Health and Social Care Provider, 
together with the keyworker from the coordinating service is then to work with the client to ensure that there 
ongoing care needs, if any, are appropriately met.   

4.3 Access to Health and Social Care services through the HUB -  to build on the new Health HUB there is 
potential to develop this into a Single Point of Access for both health and social care professionals. When the 
service carries out its triage service users will be linked to the appropriate service(s) irrespective of whether 
delivered by Health or Social Care professionals. 

4.4 Creating the role of a Personal Recovery Guide / Keyworker - consistent with the Elderly Care Pathway 
initiative the creation of a new role of a Personal Recovery Guide / Keyworker is recommended. This person will 
help to progress individuals through a complex array of services, and if needed help them to access a Personal 
Budget to maintain momentum for the Individual and allow them to be more in control of their ‘journey’. Creating 
this new role may include the re-deployment of some existing staff, recruiting new staff and working with the 
voluntary sector.  

4.5 Joint Care Provider - The Council’s Maximising Independence Team and Homecare Team, and the Berkshire 
Health Foundation Trust’s Intermediate Care as part of the Integrated Community Health services have separate 
care assessment and delivery units providing similar care in response to patients currently triaged through a joint 
system. Developing these three staffing units into a combined service would simplify the deployment to support 
individuals, would cut out artificial service transfers, increase continuity of service, and create efficiencies by 
avoiding duplication; initially this could be created as a ‘Pooled’ service, developing into  a Pooled Budget.  

P
a
g
e
 5



 6

4.6 Social Care 7 day working – there is already an emergency response service in place separately for both the 
Council and the BHFT, together with separate services for routine care and support between 7am and 10pm 7 
days per week. Integrating this network of response services would make access simpler and would remove the 
need to decide which service should take responsibility. 

4.7 Hospital at Home –  this service will enable people with long-term health problems who are heavily dependent on 
health and social care services to receive the best possible, affordable care in their own homes. 

This scheme will offer a safe alternative to hospitalisation and prevent unnecessary admissions.  The service will 
operate within each Berkshire West CCG including Newbury & District, supported by the Berkshire Healthcare 
Foundation Health Hub.  The aim of is to provide a service that standardises practice in relation to the 
management of patients with complex care needs (sub-acute) in the short-term.  The service will be targeted at 
those patients that require initial intensive 24-hour support and treatment but can be managed at home and then 
discharged after a few days into traditional community care provision. 

 The benefits Hospital at Home will deliver include: 

• Improved healthcare experience for Newbury & District patients; 

• An integrated approach to care; 

• Reduction in unnecessary admissions; 

• Reduction in outpatient attendances; 

• Improved access to Intravenous Therapy; 

• Improved quality of life for patients; 

• Improved coordination of crisis management. 

Locally to Newbury & District CCG, the CCG is leading on an initial feasibility study into an ‘Urgent Care Unit’ which 
would directly interface with, and sit under, the Hospital at Home proposal but based in existing facilities within 
West Berkshire Community Hospital. 

P
a
g
e

 6



 7

4.8 Nursing / Care Home project – The aim of the group is to improve the quality of care and provision of service to 
and within care homes within West Berkshire. To support this aim the group identified 8 work strands 

• Analysis of activity data 

• Improving access to services 

• Developing clinical pathways/standards/protocols 

• Skills development for staff 

• Leadership development and management in care homes 

• Medication Optimisation 

• Communication and engagement 

• Resident and relative views 
 

This scheme will provide a new model of high level health care support into care and nursing homes throughout 
the borough to improve consistency in the quality of care and outcomes for residents.   

The aim is to reduce non-elective hospital admissions from care homes through introducing a GP enhanced 
community service.  It will do this through strengthening partnership working between care home providers, 
community geriatricians, health and care staff to improve the quality of life for residents by reducing the number of 
falls, and the prescribing of multiple medications to elderly people.  This will in turn improve the overall health and 
wellbeing of care home residents. 

 

4.9 Meeting the requirements of the Care Bill - this includes expanding eligibility for Council Services to meet the 
new lower eligibility criteria and providing far more support to carers It will mean that individuals will receive care at 
an earlier stage which will have a positive impact on admission avoidance, and on maintaining independence. . 
The guidance makes it clear that the BCF includes funding for certain elements of the Care Bill and this has been 
covered in more detail at Section 5 below.  

4.10 As mentioned at 4.1 above, further details of the plans along with performance measures are provided on the DH 
template appended to this report.   

5. Financial Risk 

5.1 All of the schemes outlined in this paper would make good use of the BCF and present opportunities for improved 
services and eventual cost reductions from both more efficient arrangements and downward pressure on long term 

P
a
g
e
 7



 8

ca
[...]
ing Groups Newbury and District CCG 

 North West Reading CCG 

  

  

  

  

Boundary Differences 

The main focus is partnership with 
Newbury and District and the principles 
drafted by this partnership will be 
negotiated with North West Reading CCG 
to ensure consistency; the BHFT serves 
both CCG’s and partnership with BHFT 
ensures consistency across the 3 Unitary 
Authorities. 

  

Date agreed at Health and Well-Being 
Board:  

<dd/mm/yyyy> 

  

Date submitted: <dd/mm/yyyy> 

  

Minimum required value of ITF pooled 
budget: 2014/15 

£417,000 

2015/16 £8,580,000 

  

Total agreed value of pooled budget: 
2014/15 

£417,000 

2015/16 £8,580,000 

 
b) Authorisation and signoff 

 

Signed on behalf of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Newbury & District CCG 

Page 13



 

By Dr A Irfan 

Position Chair & Clinical Lead 

Date <date> 

 

Signed on behalf of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group North West Reading CCG 

By Dr R Smith 

Position Chair & Clinical Lead 

Date <date> 

 
 

Signed on behalf of the Council West Berkshire District Council 

By <Name of Signatory> 

Position <Job Title> 

Date <date> 

 
 
 

Signed on behalf of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board <Name of HWB> 

By Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board <Name of Signatory> 

Date <date> 

 
 
c) Service provider engagement 
Please describe how health and social care providers have been involved in the 
development of this plan, and the extent to which they are party to it 

 
There is well established West Berkshire Integration Steering Group and has 
representatives from all relevant stakeholders across health and social care, including 
key providers. The proposals outlined in this draft have been worked together, including 
at a system-wide joint workshop held in December 2013 which included acute and 
community providers. 
 
Service provider engagement will be further developed through integration work 
during 2014/15. 
 

 
d) Patient, service user and public engagement 
Please de
[...]
’s Long Term conditions teams to progress integration further.      
 
Process developments  

• Identification of range of Health Clinicians from Unscheduled Services to be 
licensed under scheme.   

• Training of licensed Health Professionals.  

• Health Professionals will commission services directly to provide a prompt 
response to patient needs; the change should not create extra work for 
Health Professionals and therefore there should not be any ongoing cost 
implications 

• The service that provides the care will be supported by the coordinating  
service which will establish the eligibility and need keeping control over the 
Council’s commissioning budgets.   

 

Scheme 2.   Access to Health and Social Care Services through the 
BHFT HUB:  
 
For hospitals, GP’s, and Access for All we need one entry point, preferably routed 
through the Health Hub for Reablement, Crisis Care, Hospital or Care Home admission 
avoidance, including Carer Breakdown. This will require setting new protocols with the 
HUB and with AFA.   
 
Process development:  

Hillcroft front door upgrading for access to Reablement, Crisis Care, Hospital or 
Care Home admission avoidance, including Carer Breakdown, Urgent Care, End 
of Life. 
 Negotiation with Hub to build on success of this new service 

.                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

Scheme 3.  Patient’s Personal Recovery Guide / Keyworker:  
Each patient will be supported for the journey through the service. This may be a single 
role, or it could be a function depending on complexity of the role of a Personal Budget 
Support worker, a Social Worker, a qualified clinician or a trained Care Worker; there 
would be a strong attraction of building on the latter as a model detaching the function 
from other more defined roles. 

i. Recovery Agreement: as a deliberate discipline to centralise the 
Customer/Patient. An agreement will frame the journey ensuring that the priorities 
are set by the patient, and creating flexibility as circumstances, speed of progress 
and conditions change along the way. 
ii. Delivery of service elements: the Recovery Guide can engage the different 
service elements as would a Personal Shopper, ensuring that the right choices are 
made and the practical delivery arrangements are in place. 
iii. Case Manager: when the active intervention is complete monitoring will be 
needed initially to ensure the transfer to normal life is successful, and in cases 
where long term support is indicated to ensure that this is successful and 
appropriate. Currently this is covered by a Council review system which cannot 
effectively deliver. For many stable low cost long term support plans it may be 
possible for Community Nurses, or other health staff who regularly visit patients to 
deliver other services to periodically ‘sign off’ an annual renewal of service.   

Page 19



 

 
Process Developments: 

• Link with Elderly Care Pathway Project for definition, resposibilities, duties and 
powers of keyworker role.  

• Defining role and host organisation, including option of Voluntary Organisation.  

• Development of Business Case to include redefining of some roles within existing 
services to release funding.  

• Drafting and sign off of protocols for role across whole range of Health and Social 
Care operation.   

.     
                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Scheme 4. Joint care provider as a ‘pooled’ service with the potential 
to be funded through a Pooled Budget: 
The Council’s Maximising Independence Team and Homecare Team, and the Berkshire 
Health Foundation Trust’s Intermediate Care as part of the Integrated Commun
[...]
ng 
in the scenario of the required savings not materialising. The details of this response 
must be developed with the relevant NHS providers.  

 
The ASCOF data will be used to monitor performance together with data from the 

Page 23



 

Alamac System adopted by the Royal Berkshire Hospital. The Hospital at Home Project 
will reduce the demand on the Acute Hospitals. 
 
There needs to be an economically viable local acute hospital within the network of other 
regional hospitals, to provide the access and treatment the West Berkshire population 
require.  
 
The improvements in outcomes for patients of the BCF plan would be: shorter lengths of 
stay more personalised tailored treatment and reablement plans that ensure successful 
returns to their homes, and clinicians that support those with complex and long term 
conditions in both acute and community settings. 
 
 
 
 

 
e) Governance 
Please provide details of the arrangements are in place for oversight and governance for 
progress and outcomes  

 
The West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) will have strategic oversight and 
governance for the West Berkshire BCF and related arrangements. Membership of this 
Board includes two voluntary sector representatives, as well as West Berkshire 
Healthwatch, together with West Berkshire CCG, West Berkshire Council. This Board 
meets regularly and will receive summary reports on progress, outcomes and exceptions 
on performance and risks. This board will ensure appropriate monitoring of progress 
against national and local performance in the BCF, and regular updating of the risk 
register associated with such performance. 
 
 
 

NATIONAL CONDITIONS 
 
a) Protecting social care services 
Please outline your agreed local definition of protecting adult social care services. 

 
Adult Social Services have to provide a range of statutory services to all residents who 
are eligible under the Fair Access To Care criteria; for West Berkshire this represents 
and in

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
Present: Dr Bal Bahia (Newbury and District CCG), Councillor Marcus Franks (Health and Well 
Being), Dr Lise Llewellyn (Public Health), Councillor Gordon Lundie (Leader of Council & 
Conservative Group Leader), Rachael Wardell (WBC - Community Services) and Dr Rupert 
Woolley (North and West Reading CCG) 
 

Also Present: Jessica Bailiss (WBC - Executive Support), Steve Duffin (Head of Adult Social 
Care Change Programme), Balwinder Kaur (WBC - Adult Social Care), Councillor Gwen Mason, 
Philip McNamara (Newbury and District CCG), Councillor Joe Mooney (Community Care, 
Insurance), Councillor Graham Pask, Cathy Winfield (Berkshire West CCGs) and Lesley 
Wyman (WBC - Public Health & Wellbeing) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Leila Ferguson 
 

PART I 
 

81. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Gordon Lundie declared an interest in all matters pertaining to Health and 
Wellbeing, by virtue of the fact that he was a director of the pharmaceutical company 
UCB, but reported that, as his interest was not personal, prejudicial or a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matters where appropriate. 

82. Better Care Fund 

Rachael Wardell introduced the item to Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board. The 
purpose of the report circulated was to update the Board on the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
and seek agreement to the high level plan as to how the single pooled budget would be 
used.  

The BCF was originally known at the Integrated Transformation Fund (ITF), which 
supported the integration of health and social care services. Included within the guidance 
when the BCF became the ITF was that some of the money would be required to meet 
the obligations of the Care Bill. 

BCF plans had to deliver on the following national conditions: 

• Protecting social care services: 

• Seven day services to support discharge: 

• Data sharing and the use of the NHS number: 

• Joint assessment and accountable lead professional: 

The proposed use of the BCF was outlined from paragraphs 4.2 to 4.9 of the report.  

4.2: Direct Commissioning of Care by Community Nurses and other community 
clinicians: This created a single pathway and reduced the delay for patients accessing a 
package of care. 

This built upon an expectation of professional trust. Steve Duffin reported that each 
proposal could be viewed in more detail under page 18 of the report. It was 
acknowledged that staff training would be required. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

4.3: Access to Health and Social Care services through the HUB: This hub was 
already in existence in a sense however, there was a growing need for a single Health 
and Social Care Hub. The aim would be to reduce four points of access down to one. 
Rachael Wardell reported that there was reference to the Hillcroft front door within the 
report as there were already aspects of a hub in place there. Councillor Marcus Franks 
noted that the sum of £279k capital monies was a minimal amount. It was confirmed that 
£279k represented the total capital available from the BCF and not the total available 
within the system for development.  

4.4: Creating the role of a Personal Recovery / Key worker: This was referring to 
individuals within the community who were often labelled as a key person/worker.  

It was asked why this key person would not be a general practitioner (GP). GPs were an 
expensive part of the system and it was therefore unwise to maximise their capacity.  

Councillor Gordon Lundie queried if additional people would need to be recruited for this 
role and it was confirmed that there would be an element of new staff but also current 
staff through redeployment.  

Dr Bal Bahia queried if steps were be taken to map what was currently available and 
whether the third sector were being approached. Rachael Wardell confirmed that it drew 
upon the strength based approach of the family group conferencing model. 

4.5: Joint Care Provider: This involved combining the care assessment and delivery 
units of the Council’s Maximising Independence Team, Homecare Team and the 
Berkshire Healthcare Trust’s Intermediate Care as all provided similar care. 

4.6: Social Care seven day working: Councillor Lundie asked if this was different to 
seven day discharging. Rachael Wardell confirmed that it was very closely linked and 
was focused around seven day discharging.  

Councillor Graham Pask questioned how much input would be required to deliver this 
proposal. It was reported that there was a lot of pressure due to the weekend mortality 
rate. The whole system was being requested to gear up towards delivering the same 
level of quality seven days per week. Councillor Pask referred to his own personal 
experience and stated that there was a long way to go before this was achieved. Rachael 
Wardell reported that there was a responsibility to ensure that this was achieved, her 
front door services saw a peak of patients on Friday afternoons. People were being 
pushed into the acute system prior to a weekend.  

Cathy Winfield reported that she had suggested bringing a paper to the next Board 
meeting in March on the urgent care system, as it was an important issue for the Board 
to be aware of. 

RESOLVED that Cathy Winfield would bring a report to the next Board meeting in March 
on the urgent care system. 

Councillor Joe Mooney raised his concerns about seven day working. People were often 
discharged on a Friday from hospitals without any papers. It was vital that people were 
discharged with the necessary papers. Councillor Gordon Lundie noted Councillor 
Mooney’s point however, stated this was a discussion for another time.  

Cathy Winfield explained that £15 million of the BCF was from the four Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 8% of this was new money that could be spent on new 
projects. The saving had been made though the Quality Improvement Productivity 
Prevention Plan (QIPP). Much of the saving had been generated through reduced 
hospital activity and therefore the impact needed to be managed collectively.  

4.7: Hospital at Home: Philip McNamara explained that this had been touched on at the 
last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. The aim was to make the system more 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

efficient though directing people away from Accident and Emergency services, if they 
could receive their treatment in a more suitable setting. It was for those patients who 
needed sub acute but intensive support in a more suitable environment. A feasibility 
study was being carried out on the proposal of a Newbury urgent care facility. This was 
currently only being explored as an option.  

Councillor Pask was concerned that GP involvement might be greater than envisaged. 
He referred to page 22 of the report and queried what a virtual ward bed was. Philip 
McNamara reported that this was a clinically led pathway where patients were treated 
where was most appropriate, possibly a sub acute unit. Dr Bal Bahia stated that patients 
wanted local care and this was a step in the right direction. Dr Bahia stated that the most 
able person should be providing the treatment and this was not necessarily GPs. 

Lise Llewellyn reported that Croydon had been practicing the hospital at home method 
for several years and the patient satisfactory levels were very high.  

Councillor Franks noted that the maximum stay on a Hospital at Home ward was seven 
days. Cathy Winfield reported that the aim was to have people moving through the 
system and therefore seven days was the absolute maximum length of time people 
should stay in one of the Hospital at Home wards. It was hoped that most patients would 
move on from the ward within three to five days.  

4.8 Nursing / Care Home project: Rachael Wardell reported that this was about better 
management of what took place in care homes. Care within care homes would be 
improved if it was standardised.  Currently patients could be admitted to hospital before 
being seen by a GP. The aim was to improve the education and support of staff looking 
after people in care homes. 

Councillor Mooney reported that the level of admissions within the community concerned 
him. Often people were sent to hospital as a first resort where as it should be a last 
resort. Councillor Mooney stressed that re-ablement services needed strengthening, in 
order to reduce admissions to hospital. Dr Bahia reported that admissions to hospital 
were avoided wherever possible. Lise Llewellyn felt that communication and marketing 
was a fundamental part of changing peoples’ expectation that hospitals were always the 
safest place to be. It was noted that great deal of workforce training would be required.  

4.9: Meeting the requirements of the Care Bill: This included expanding eligibility for 
Council Services to meet the new lower eligibility criteria and providing far more support 
to carers. It would mean that individuals would receive care at an earlier stage which will 
have a positive impact on admission avoidance and on maintaining independence. 

Rachael Wardell explained that this led the meeting into the second stage of the 
discussion required.  

Current guidance on the BCF had become firmer although elements were still unclear. 
Guidance stated that the cost of implementing the Better Care Bill was included within 
the BCF. Guidance was not clear about whether there would be further funding to meet 
the demands of the Care Bill.  

Steve Duffin reported that Officers had worked through what the Better Care Bill would 
cost and were of the view that the BCF would not sufficiently cover its demands. Three 
Local Authorities including West Berkshire, Wokingham and Northumberland had their 
eligibility criteria set at critical and would need to move to satisfactory, which brought with 
it cost implications. The Better Care Bill was still going through the parliamentary process 
and therefore it was difficult to predict the overall cost implications.  

Councillor Lundie questioned if the Better Care Bill would be retrospective. Steve Duffin 
reported that it was not about how much was paid but the cost of care packages and 
therefore was not retrospective. Caps would be introduced at certain points and there 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 6 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

was a risk that people would resist entering the care system until these were in place. 
Lise Llewellyn queried if care at home contributed to an individuals care account and 
Steve Duffin confirmed that it did however, this type of care was not as expensive.  

Rachael Wardell drew the Boards attention to Appendix C and D on page 35 and 37 of 
the report, which showed two ways of modelling the BCF. The balanced version was 
what the Area Team would expect West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board to 
approve. The model on page 37 showed what the Better Care Bill would cost West 
Berkshire if the BCF was expected to cover it. 

Councillor Lundie noted that the balanced version (Appendix C) enabled the preparation 
of the Better Care Bill but not its implementation. Rachael Wardell highlighted that 
Appendix D showed the gap in funding if the BCF was expected to meet the cost of the 
implementation of the Better Care Fund in its entirety.  

Cathy Winfield stated that the Area Team would expect West Berkshire to submit a 
balanced budget and not a deficit.  

Rachael Wardell reported if West Berkshire submitted the balanced sheet (Appendix C) 
they would be indifferent to other local authorities. If West Berkshire were to also voice 
the financial risk shown in Appendix D they would not be alone in doing so. 

RESOLVED that the Board were in favour of submitting Appendix C and for the financial 
risk in Appendix D to be highlighted in the submission.  

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and closed at 10.15 am) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


